

No. 08-205

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
CITIZENS UNITED,
Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellee.

—————
**On Appeal from
the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

—————
**BRIEF OF AMICUS
CAMPAIGN FINANCE SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT,
CITIZENS UNITED**

—————
PROFESSOR ALLISON R. HAYWARD
Counsel of Record
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
3301 Fairfax Dr. MS1G3
Arlington VA 22201
(703) 993-8746

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE <i>AUTO WORKERS</i> OPINION HAS ALLOWED THIS COURT AND LOWER COURTS TO DEFER TO LEGISLATIVE JUDGMENTS WHEN CAMPAIGN FINANCE LAWS DESERVE SPECIAL SCRUTINY	5
II. RESTRICTIONS ON CORPORATIONS AND UNIONS IN POLITICS HAVE NOT BEEN THE PRODUCT OF CAREFUL LEGISLATIVE JUDGMENT, BUT INSTEAD HAVE BEEN A WEAPON DEPLOYED AGAINST POLITICAL RIVALS.....	6
A. The Roots of Corporate Campaign Finance Restrictions.....	7
B. Extending Campaign Finance Restrictions to Labor Unions.....	10
C. Congress Bans Corporate and Labor Expenditures	12
III. WHY DID THE COURT ADOPT THIS VERSION OF HISTORY?	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	4, 6, 10, 18
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 537 U.S. 146 (2003).....	5, 6
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	5
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	10, 18
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	6
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	4, 5
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Miss. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	5
<i>United States v. CIO</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948) ..	14-15
<i>United States v. CIO</i> , 77 F. Supp. 355 (D.D.C. 1948).....	14
<i>United States v. Const. & Gen. Lab. Union No. 264</i> , 101 F. Supp 869 (W.D. Mo. 1951).....	14
<i>United States v. Int’l Union United Auto., Aircraft, and Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Painters Local Union No. 481</i> , 172 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1949), <i>rev’g</i> 79 F. Supp 516 (1948).....	15
<i>United States v. UAW-CIO</i> , 138 F. Supp. 53 (E.D. Mich. 1956).....	16
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Federal Election Act of 1955: Hearing on S. 636 Before the S. Comm. on Rules and Admin.</i> , 84th Cong. 201 (1955).....	15
89 Cong. Rec. 5328 (1943).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
93 Cong. Rec. 3522 (1947).....	13
H.R. Doc. No. 80-334 (1947).....	14
<i>Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002</i> , Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002) .	5
S. Rep. No. 79-101 (1945).....	13
<i>Special Committee to Investigate Attempts at Bribery</i> , S. Rep. No. 606 (2d Sess. 1894).....	8
S. Doc. No. 78-75 (1943).....	11

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Abram C. Bernheim, <i>The Ballot in New York</i> , 4 Pol. Sci. Q. 151 (1889).....	7
<i>AFL to Scorn No-Strike Rule Pay Con- tracts</i> , Wash. Post, June 29, 1947, at M1.	14
Allison R. Hayward, <i>Revisiting the Fable of Reform</i> , 45 Harv. J. on Legis. 421 (2008).....	9, 17
Arthur Sears Henning, <i>Pass Strike Law Over Veto</i> , Chi. Daily Trib., June 26, 1943, at 1.....	11
Brief for the United States, <i>U.S. v. Con- gress of Industrial Organizations</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948).....	17
Charles A. Miller, <i>The Supreme Court and the Uses of History</i> (1969).....	17
<i>Cleared in Political Case</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 10, 1948 at 25.....	15
<i>The Democratic Failure</i> , Harper's Wkly., Aug. 25, 1894, at 794.....	8
<i>Department of Justice Clears PAC</i> , 4 Law. Guild Rev. 49 (1944).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
E. Dana Durand, <i>Political and Municipal Legislation in 1897</i> , 11 <i>Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci.</i> 38 (1898).....	7
George Fox, <i>Corrupt Practices and Elections Laws in the United States Since 1890</i> , 2 <i>Proc. Am. Pol. Sci. Ass'n</i> 171 (1905).....	7
John F. Lane, <i>Political Expenditures by Labor Unions</i> , 9 <i>Lab. L.J.</i> 725 (1958).....	16
Joseph Gaer, <i>The First Round: The Story of the CIO Political Action Committee</i> (1944).....	12
Joseph Tanenhaus, <i>Organized Labor's Political Spending: The Law and Its Consequences</i> , 16 <i>J. Pol.</i> 441 (1954)	12
Louise Overacker, <i>Presidential Campaign Funds 1944</i> , 39 <i>Am. Pol. Sci. Rev.</i> 899 (1945).....	11, 13
Nicholas A. Masters, <i>The Politics of Union Endorsement of Candidates in the Detroit Area</i> , 1 <i>Midwest J. Pol. Sci.</i> 136 (1957).....	12
Perry Belmont, <i>Return to Secret Party Funds: Value of the Reed Committee</i> (1927).....	7
3 Revised Rec. Const. Convention N.Y. 876 (1900).....	8, 9
Richard L. McCormick, <i>The Discovery that Business Corrupts Politics: A Reappraisal of the Origins of Progressivism</i> , 86 <i>Am. Hist. Rev.</i> 247 (1981).....	10
Robert E. Mutch, <i>Campaigns, Congress and Courts</i> (1988)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Section 304, Taft-Hartley Act: Validity of Restrictions on Union Political Activity</i> , 57 Yale L.J. 806 (1948)	14
<i>UAW Found Innocent of Charge of Illegal Electioneering in '54</i> , Wall St. J., Nov. 7, 1957, at 8.....	16
<i>UAW is Indicted for Election TV</i> , Wash. Post & Times Herald, July 21, 1955, at 34	15
